
90 60 30 0 30 60 90
0.0

0.5

1.0

1.5

2.0

2.5

3.0

TO
A 

al
be

do
 c

le
ar

-s
ky

 (d
im

en
sio

nl
es

s)

90 60 30 0 30 60 90

2.5

2.0

1.5

1.0

0.5

0.0

TO
A 

al
be

do
 c

le
ar

-s
ky

 (d
im

en
sio

nl
es

s)
Model - Observations

Test : DECKv1b_piControl (181-200)
Reference : CERES-EBAF v4.1 (2001-2018)
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